

New York County Clerk's Index No. 158449/17

New York Supreme Court
APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT

FRANK CIOPPA and LINDA CIOPPA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

CASE NO.
2023-04810

—against—

ESRT 112 WEST 34TH STREET, L.P., EMPIRE STATE REALTY TRUST, INC.,
AMERICON CONSTRUCTION INC. and HITT CONTRACTING, INC.,

Defendants-Respondents.

AMERICON CONSTRUCTION INC. and HITT CONTRACTING, INC.,

Third-Party Plaintiffs-Respondents,

—against—

ESS & VEE ACOUSTICAL CONTRACTORS INC.,

Third-Party Defendant-Respondent.

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS ESRT 112 WEST
34TH STREET, L.P. AND EMPIRE STATE REALTY TRUST, INC.**

AHMUTY, DEMERS & MCMANUS
200 I.U. Willets Road
Albertson, New York 11507
(516) 294-5433
kevin.murtagh@admlaw.com
daniel.glattman@admlaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents
ESRT 112 West 34th Street, L.P.
and Empire State Realty Trust, Inc.*

On the Brief:

KEVIN J. MURTAGH
DANIEL GLATTMAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTER-QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Work at the Subject Property	4
B. The Alleged Accident.....	4
C. The Subject Motion and the Order Appealed From.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
Summary Judgment Standard.....	8
POINT I— PLAINTIFF’S LABOR LAW § 241(6) CLAIM WAS PROPERLY DISMISSED.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Alvarez v. Prospect Hosp.</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 320 (1986)	8
<i>Andre v. Pomeroy</i> , 35 N.Y.2d 361 (1974)	8
<i>Baker v. Briarcliff School District</i> , 205 A.D.2d 652, 613 N.Y.S.2d 660 (2nd Dept. 1994)	9
<i>Canning v. Barneys New York</i> , 289 A.D.2d 32 (1st Dept. 2001)	13
<i>Chmela v. Toll NY II</i> Index no. 151526/2020 (Sup. Ct. NY Cty. 2024)	14, 15
<i>Dalanna v. City of New York</i> , 308 A.D.2d 400 (1st Dept. 2003)	13
<i>Egan v. West Square Corp.</i> , N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6681 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. 2018)	14
<i>Giza v. New York City Bd. of Educ.</i> N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3331 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. 2004)	11, 12
<i>Judice v. DeAngelo</i> , 272 A.D.2d 583 (2000)	9
<i>Lopez v. New York City Dept. of Env'tl. Protection</i> , 123 A.D.3d 982 (2nd Dept. 2014)	13
<i>Maman v. Marx Realty & Improvement Co., Inc.</i> , 161 A.D.3d 558 (1st Dept. 2018)	10
<i>Maza v. University Avenue Dev. Corp.</i> , 13 A.D.3d 65 (1st Dept. 2004)	13
<i>Misicki v. Caradonna</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 511 (2009)	9
<i>Matter of New York City Asbestos Litig.</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 20 (2019)	8, 9

	PAGE(S)
<i>Pavlou v. City of New York</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 961 (2007)	10
<i>Rajkumar v. Budd Contracting Corp.</i> , 77 A.D.3d 595 (1st Dept 2010).....	11, 16
<i>Rizzuto v. L.A. Wenger Contr. Co.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 343 (1998)	10
<i>Robinson v. Strong Mem. Hosp.</i> , 470 N.Y.S.2d 239 (1988)	9
<i>Ross v. Curtis-Palmer Hydro-Elec. Co.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 494 (1993)	9
<i>Rossi v. 140 W. JV Mgr. LLC</i> , 171 AD3d 668 (1st Dept. 2019).....	13
<i>Rotuba Extruders, Inc. v. Ceppos</i> , 46 NY.2d 223 (1978).....	8
<i>Sillman v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp.</i> , 3 N.Y.2d 395 (1957)	8
<i>Thomas v. Goldman Sachs Headquarters, LLC</i> , 109 A.D.3d 421 (1st Dept. 2013)	14, 16
<i>Thomas v. Goldman Sachs Headquarters, LLC</i> , N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2601 (Sup. Ct. NY Cty. 2012)	14
<i>Tompkins v. Turner Constr. Co.</i> , 221 A.D.3d 745 (2nd Dept. 2023)	12
<i>Tucker v. Tishman Constr. Corp. of N. Y.</i> , 36 A.D.3d 417 (1st Dept. 2007).....	15
<i>Winegrad v. N.Y. Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 851 (1985)	8

Statutes

Industrial Code § 23-1.7(e)(2) *passim*
Labor Law § 200 2
Labor Law § 240(1)..... 2
Labor Law § 241(6)..... *passim*
